

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (H/Q)

Local Government & Rural Development Department Block-A, 1st Floor, District Secretariat, Haripur KPK Phone: 0995-920198-99, E-mail: <u>adharipur@gmail.com</u>

AD(LG-H)/ /2022 / 9427-30Dated Haripur the 21th December 2022

The Registrar Service Tribunal KPK Peshawar.

Subject;

POSTING / TRANSFER OF MR. MUKHTIAR AHMED ROGRESS OFFICER (BPS-16) AS ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (BPS-17) LOCAL GOVT & RDD TEHSIL <u>GHAZI, DISTRICT HARIPUR.</u>

It is submitted that the posting/transfer of the subject mentioned officer was made in contrary to the judgment dated 04/06/2021 of the Hon'able Service Tribunal KPK passed in Service Appeal No.457/2018 (Syed Hasnain Kazmi V/S Govt. of KPK).

The Administrative Department took up the case with the KPK Law Department for filing Appeal/CPLA before **the Hon'able Supreme Court of Pakistan** vide No. SO(Lit)/LG/2-283/2017/2951 dated 07/07/2021 but the same was declared unfit for filing Appeal/CPLA before the court of law vide No. SO(Lit)LD/8-20/LG/2021/178-81 dated 04/08/2021.

The prayer of the above mentioned Service Appeal is reproduced as under:

"ON ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPEAL, THE APPELLANT MAY VERY GRACIOUSLY BE REINSTATED IN SERVICE WITH ALL BACK BENEFITS, FOUR (04) ILLEGAL NOTIFICATIONS DATED 07/08/2017,30/08/2017, 08/09/2017, AND 12/10/2017 BE SET ASIDE AND THE RESPONDENTS BE DIRECTED TO SANCTION MEDICAL LEAVE OF THE APPELLANT AS RECOMMENDED BY THE STANDING MEDICAL BOARD"

It is pertinent to mentioned over here that when the Service Appeal was decided in favour of the appellant ,it means the **prayer** has been accepted .It is crystal clear from perusal the **prayer** that the appellant may be posted as Assistant Director Local Govt. & RDD for the whole District Haripur for a period of two (02) years. The Administrative Department followed the court orders & posted the petitioner as Assistant Director (Senior) Local Govt. & RDD District Haripur vide order dated 16/02/2022. Later on in contrary to the court orders the Administrative Department posted the subject mentioned official as Assistant Director Local Govt. & RDD Tehsil Ghazi vide order dated 21/09/2022 copy attached.

Foregoing in view it is requested that the additional charge of the post of Assistant Director Local Govt. & RDD Tehsil Ghazi may be entrusted to the petitioner to implement the judgment of the Hon'ble Service Tribunal in letter & spirit.

-mr

(Syed Hasnain Kazmi) Assistant Director (Sr.)/HQ Local Govt. & RDD Haripur

Endst. even No. & Date: Copy of above is forwarded to the:-

- 1. Secretary Local Govt.KPK Peshawar.
- Director General Local Govt. & RDD KPK Peshawar.
- 3. PS to Minister Local Govt. & RDD KPK.

N

(Syed Hasnain Kazmi) Assistant Director (Sr.)/HQ Local Govt. & RDD Haripur